Jon Niermann, Chairman
Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 27, 2021

Dr. Malladi Reddy

c/0 Ms. Rebecca Jaso

GAG Reddy Family Ltd, Partnership, L.P
c/0 Weiss Realty Management, LLC

730 North Post Oak Road, Suite 330
Houston, Texas 77024

Re:  Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) Certificate for Loop Shopping Center
located at 9417 South Main Street, Houston, Texas, Harris County, TX; Municipal
Setting Designation (MSD) No. 458; Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) No. 207;
RN101475283; CN600686737

Dear Dr. Reddy:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality received the above referenced
Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) application on June 18, 2021 and additional
information supporting this MSD application on September 9, 2021. Based on our
review, the application contains the required information as outlined in Texas Health
and Safety Code §361.804. Enclosed is the Municipal Setting Designation Certification
for your site. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (512)
239-2445 or via e-mail (Otu.Ekpo-Otu@tceq.texas.gov).

Sincerely,

i Apees
Otu Ekpo-Otu, P.G., Project Manager

VCP-CA Section
Remediation Division

OE/jdm

cc: Mr. Michael Marcon, P.G., InControl Technologies Inc., 14731 Pebble Bend Drive,
Houston, TX 77068

Ms. Alma Jefferson, Waste Section Manager, TCEQ Houston Regional Office, R-12

Enclosure: MSD Certificate

P.O.Box 13087 ¢ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ¢ 512-239-1000 * tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper


http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MUNICIPAL SETTING DESIGNATION CERTIFICATE

As provided for in §361.807, Subchapter W, Texas Health and Safety Code (Solid Waste
Disposal Act):

I, Beth Seaton, Deputy Director, Remediation Division, TCEQ, certify the Municipal Setting
Designation (MSD) for MSD No. 458, in the City of Houston, for the tract of land described in
Exhibit “A”. The eligibility requirements of Texas Health and Safety Code §361.803 are
satisfied as attested to by the affidavit in Exhibit “B”, provided pursuant to Texas Health and
Safety Code §361.804(b)(2)(D). This certificate shall continue in effect so long as the ordinance
or restrictive covenant required by Texas Health and Safety Code §361.8065 remains in effect.

Any person addressing environmental impacts for a property located in the certified municipal
setting designation shall complete any necessary investigation and response action
requirements in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, in conjunction with
the applicable Texas Commission on Environmental Quality environmental remediation
regulation, as modified by Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808.

EXECUTED this the 26™ dayof October , 2021

Hetn deaton

Beth Seaton, Deputy Director
Remediation Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
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METES & BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
12.3211 ACRES OUT OF THE
JAMES HAMILTON SURVEY, A-887
HOUSTON, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS .
A ] . .
H
0. ' All that certain 12.3211 acres of land out of the James Haﬂjilton Survey, A-887, Houston, Hamris COunty;
;74' Texas and being the remainder of that certain 12.5589 acrés (Tracts 1, |l, & lil) described in a deed dated
11-01-1994 from The Loop Venture #1 to Mission Equities L. P. 2, filed in the Official Public Records of

Real Property of Hamis County, Texas at Clerk File No. R-127671, Film Code No. 501-80-2009 and the
remainder of that certain 3.8113 acres (Tracts } & Il) described in a deed dated 11-14-1998 from Mission
Equities L.P. 2 to South Loop Investors, L.P. filed for recort in Official Public Records of Real Pmpeny
of Harris County, Texas at Clerk File No, S-329200, Film Code No. 511-91- 1095 and belng more
particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: ,

BEGINNING at a found 5/8" iron rod located at the south end of a cut-back comer at the intemctlon of
the northeasterly right-of-way line of Buffalo Speedway (100’ wide) at its intersection with the new
southeasterly right-of-way line of South Main Street (as widened);

“

THENCE N 11° 27" 20" W - 54.67", with the said southeasterly right-of-way line, to a set *X" in concrete
for comer;

A
2 OF__%

THENCE N 32° 53’ 01° E - 992.59', continuing with the said southeasteny right~of-way line, to a found
“80-D"° nail for corner;

EXHIBIT _*

PAGE

THENCE N 57° 5T 44' E -~ 36.53' to a found 5/8" iron rod with cap for comer;

THENCE N 89° 38' 51" E - 372.18' with the south right-of-way line Westridge Street to found 5/8° iron
rod for comner; :

THENCE S 00° 21’ 09" E - 299.87" with the west line of the following two tracts: that certain called
0.7328 acre tract described in a deed dated 08-11-1982 from R.T.C. to Van Pham filed for record in
Officlal Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas at Clerk File No. N-859505, Film Code
No. 109-49-0544, and that certain called 7.1003 acre tract described in a deed dated 12-19-1991 from
Windmill Associates, Ltd. to Olympia/Project Resources B.C., Ltd., filed for record in Official Public
Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas at Clerk Flle No N-460375, Clerk F‘ le No. 010-47-

2574, to a found 5/8° iron rod for comer;

THENCE S 32° 55' 43° W - 187.14’, with the northwest line of said called 7.1003 acre. tract to a found
5/8" iron rod for comer; :

THENCE S 32° 52' 23" W - 834.52', with the said northwest line, to found 5/8" iron rod for comer,;

THENCE S 86° 00' 12° W — 393.47", with the north line of that certain called 250,000 square feet

described in a deed dated 12-08-1992 from Maxine McDermott Hull, et ux to Ralph Thomas Hull, Jr.

1978 Trust, et al filed for record in Official Public Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas at

Clerk File No. N-893620, Film Code No. 115-55-2300, to a found 5/8 iron rod for comer being a point on
. a curve to the left having a central angle of 10° 46’ 38", a radius of 743.27', the center of sald curve

being located on a radial line bearing S 46° 26' 59" W from said point;

THENCE in a northerly direction with said curve and the aforementioned nonheasteﬂy right-of-way line 0
of Buffalo Speedway, for an arc distance-of 138.81' to the POINT OF BEGINNING and contalning b,

' 12,3211 acres (536,705 square feet) of land, more or less. ,
m
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Houston, Texas 77068
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Exhibit B

Municipal Setting Designation
Affidavit of Eligibility

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
Malladi S. Reddy , as an authorized representative of

GAG/Reddy Family Limited Partnership, L.P , known to me to be the person
whose name is subscribed below who being by me first duly sworn, upon their oath,
stated as follows:

I am over the age of 18 and legally competent to make this affidavit, I have personal
knowledge of the facts stated herein.

I affirmatively state that (place an X in all applicable blanks)

The MSD eligibility criteria of THSC Section 361.803 are satisfied.

True and accurate copies of all documents demonstrating that the MSD eligibility
criteria provided by THSC 361.803 have been satisfied and are included with the
application.

A true and accurate copy of a legal description of the proposed MSD property is
included with the application.

Notice has been provided in accordance with THSC 361.805.

A copy of an ordinance or restrictive covenant and any required resolutions are

provided in this application or will be provided before the executive director
certifies this application.

y / "7 ( : .
ﬂ (/%)/\/Q/‘@:’/ Date: Jywe ¢ Joy

Signature -
NpADI S (22
Printed Name

Title

STATE OF Texas
COUNTY OF Harris

_ SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me on this the 2% day of
Sl 2021 ,to whigh%dtness my hand and seal of office.

otary Public//g and for the State of Texas

REBECCA JASO

Notary ID #6708912
My Commission Expires August 2011
December 20, 2024




